The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Condi-
tions of Contract are the provisions of the African Development Bank 
Standard Bidding Document:  Procurement of Works

9. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of Kshs. 160,000,000 
(Kenya shillings One Hundred Sixty Million Only) or its equivalent in a 
freely convertible currency. 

10. Bids must be enclosed in plain packages and clearly marked with the 
Tender Reference Number and Description for identification as appro-
priate, sealed and transmitted by courier or delivered by hand so as to